## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

	As Engrossed: H3/17/03	
84th General Assembly	A Bill	
Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2800
By: Representative Bradford	i	
	For An Act To Be Entitled	
AN ACT	TO TRANSFER THE BREAST CANCER CONTR	OL
PROGRAM	I AND THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL ADVI	SORY
BOARD T	O THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA	N.
SERVICS	S; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
	Subtitle	
AN A	CT TO TRANSFER THE BREAST CANCER	
CONT	ROL PROGRAM AND THE BREAST CANCER	
CONT	ROL ADVISORY BOARD TO THE DEPARTMEN	IT
OF H	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.	
BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF AR	KANSAS:
SECTION 1. (a)	The Breast Cancer Control Program	created in the
Department of Health	under Arkansas Code § 20-15-1304 and	d its powers, duties,
and functions are tra	nsferred to the Department of Healt	h and Human Services
by a type 2 transfer	as defined by Arkansas Code § 25-2-	105.
(b) The Breast	Cancer Control Advisory Board esta	blished in Arkansas
Code § 20-15-1304 and	its powers, duties, and functions	are transferred to
the Department of Hea	lth and Human Services by a type 2	transfer as defined
by Arkansas Code § 25	<u>-2-105.</u>	
SECTION 2. Thi	s act shall be effective only if Se	nate Bill 45 as
introduced in the Eig	hty-Fourth General Assembly becomes	law.
	AN ACT PROGRAM BOARD T SERVICE  AN A CONT CONT CONT OF E  SECTION 1. (a) Department of Health and functions are tra by a type 2 transfer (b) The Breast Code § 20-15-1304 and the Department of Hea by Arkansas Code § 25  SECTION 2. Thi	For An Act To Be Entitled  AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL ADVIBUAGES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  Subtitle  AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL ADVIBUAGES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  Subtitle  AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL PROGRAM AND THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL PROGRAM AND THE BREAST CANCER CONTROL ADVISORY BOARD TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.  BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARE SECTION 1. (a) The Breast Cancer Control Program Department of Health under Arkansas Code § 20-15-1304 and and functions are transferred to the Department of Health by a type 2 transfer as defined by Arkansas Code § 25-2-

02282003JDF1249.CDS188

As Engrossed: H3/17/03 HB2800

1	introduced into the Eighty-Fourth General Assembly may leave the Breast	
2	Cancer Control Program and the Breast Cancer Control Advisory Board outside	
3	any state agency, potentially disrupting authority to conduct business,	
4	placing breast cancer control programs at risk of losing essential funding,	
5	and increasing the risks of breast cancer to the citizens of this state.	
6	Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately	
7	necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall	
8	become effective on:	
9	(1) The date of its approval by the Governor;	
10	(2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,	
11	the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the	
12	<pre>bill; or</pre>	
13	(3) If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is	
14	overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.	
15	/s/ Bradford	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		